

No. 00-1249

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

CAREN CRONK THOMAS and WINDY CITY
HEMP DEVELOPMENT BOARD,
Petitioners,

v.

CHICAGO PARK DISTRICT,
Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Seventh Circuit

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE PUBLIC CITIZEN, INC.
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

BONNIE I. ROBIN-VERGEER
Counsel of Record
ALAN B. MORRISON
PUBLIC CITIZEN LITIGATION GROUP
1600 20th Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20009
(202) 588-1000

JULY 2001

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT	7
I. THE COURT OF APPEALS ERRED IN FAILING TO RECOGNIZE THAT THE PARK DISTRICT’S ORDINANCE IMPOSES A PRIOR RESTRAINT ON SPEECH	7
II. REGARDLESS OF WHETHER IT FINDS ALL THREE <i>FREEDMAN</i> PROCEDURAL SAFEGUARDS FULLY APPLICABLE TO A LICENSING SCHEME INVOLVING A PARK, THESE SAFEGUARDS ARE VITAL IN CONTEXTS THAT DO NOT INVOLVE A LIMITED PUBLIC RESOURCE	20
CONCLUSION	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**Page****CASES**

<i>11126 Baltimore Boulevard, Inc. v. Prince George's County</i> , 58 F.3d 988 (4th Cir. 1995)	12, 16, 17
<i>Adderley v. Florida</i> , 385 U.S. 39 (1966)	11
<i>American Charities for Reasonable Fundraising Regulation v. Pinellas County</i> , 32 F. Supp. 2d 1308 (M.D. Fla. 1998), <i>aff'd in part</i> , 221 F.3d 1211 (11th Cir. 2000).	23
<i>American Target Advertising, Inc. v. Giani</i> , 199 F.3d 1241 (10th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 121 S. Ct. 34 (2000)	21, 23, 24
<i>Baby Tam & Co. v. City of Las Vegas</i> , 154 F.3d 1097 (9th Cir. 1998)	16, 17
<i>Bantam Books, Inc. v. Sullivan</i> , 372 U.S. 58 (1963)	7, 15
<i>Barnes v. Glen Theater, Inc.</i> , 501 U.S. 560 (1991)	16
<i>Beal v. Stern</i> , 184 F.3d 117 (2d Cir. 1999)	12
<i>Blount v. Rizzi</i> , 400 U.S. 410 (1971)	8, 9
<i>Cannabis Action Network, Inc. v. City of Gainesville</i> , 231 F.3d 761 (11th Cir. 2000), <i>petition for cert. filed</i> , 69 U.S.L.W. 3691 (U.S. Mar. 29, 2001)	10, 18, 27
<i>Cantwell v. Connecticut</i> , 310 U.S. 296 (1940)	15, 24

<i>City of Renton v. Playtime Theatres, Inc.</i> , 475 U.S. 41 (1986)	12, 16
<i>Clark v. Community Creative Non-Violence</i> , 468 U.S. 288 (1984)	28
<i>Cox v. New Hampshire</i> , 312 U.S. 569 (1941)	14, 20, 21
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976)	17
<i>FW/PBS, Inc. v. City of Dallas</i> , 493 U.S. 215 (1990)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Famine Relief Fund v. West Virginia</i> , 905 F.2d 747 (4th Cir. 1990)	23, 26
<i>Fernandes v. Limmer</i> , 663 F.2d 619 (5th Cir. 1981), <i>cert. disp'd</i> , 438 U.S. 1124 (1992)	23, 24
<i>Florida Cannabis Action Network, Inc. v. City of Jacksonville</i> , 130 F. Supp. 2d 1358 (M.D. Fla. 2001)	20
<i>Forsyth County v. Nationalist Movement</i> , 505 U.S. 123 (1992)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Freedman v. Maryland</i> , 380 U.S. 51 (1965)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gospel Missions of America v. Bennett</i> , 951 F. Supp. 1429 (C.D. Cal. 1997)	24
<i>Graff v. City of Chicago</i> , 9 F.3d 1309 (7th Cir. 1993) (en banc)	26
<i>Greer v. Spock</i> , 424 U.S. 828 (1976)	11

<i>Hague v. Committee for Industrial Organization</i> , 307 U.S. 496 (1939)	16
<i>Heffron v. International Society for Krishna Consciousness, Inc.</i> , 452 U.S. 640 (1981)	5, 14, 15
<i>Hynes v. Mayor of Oradell</i> , 425 U.S. 610 (1976)	19
<i>International Society for Krishna Consciousness, Inc. v. Rochford</i> , 585 F.2d 263 (7th Cir. 1978)	23
<i>Jones v. City of Opelika</i> , 316 U.S. 584 (1942), <i>vacated</i> , 319 U.S. 103 (1943)	26
<i>Lady J. Lingerie, Inc. v. City of Jacksonville</i> , 176 F.3d 1358 (11th Cir. 1999), <i>cert. denied</i> , 529 U.S. 1053 (2000)	15
<i>Lakewood v. Plain Dealer</i> , 486 U.S. 750 (1988)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lorillard Tobacco Co. v. Reilly</i> , 121 S. Ct. 2404 69 U.S.L.W. 4582 (2001)	17
<i>Lowe v. Securities & Exchange Commission</i> , 472 U.S. 181 (1985)	22
<i>MacDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 243 F.3d 1021 (7th Cir. 2001)	4
<i>MacDonald v. Chicago Park Dist.</i> , No. 97 C 2963, 1999 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 7416 (N.D. Ill. Mar. 8, 1999)	10
<i>MacDonald v. Chicago Park Dist.</i> , No. 97 C 2963, 1998 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 7131 (N.D. Ill.	

Apr. 27, 1998)	10
<i>MacDonald v. Safir</i> , 206 F.3d 183 (2d Cir. 2000)	15
<i>National Endowment for the Arts v. Finley</i> , 524 U.S. 569 (1998)	24
<i>New York Times Co. v. United States</i> , 403 U.S. 713 (1971)	7
<i>Nightclubs, Inc. v. City of Paducah</i> , 202 F.3d 884 (6th Cir. 2000)	16, 17, 26
<i>Ohralik v. Ohio State Bar Association</i> , 436 U.S. 447 (1978)	21
<i>Riley v. National Federation of the Blind of North Carolina, Inc.</i> , 487 U.S. 781 (1988)	6, 9, 21, 22, 23
<i>Saia v. New York</i> , 334 U.S. 558 (1948)	10, 19
<i>Schaumburg v. Citizens for a Better Environment</i> , 444 U.S. 620 (1980)	22
<i>Schneider v. New Jersey (Town of Irvington)</i> , 308 U.S. 147 (1939)	25, 26
<i>Schware v. Board of Bar Examiners</i> , 353 U.S. 232 (1957)	22
<i>Shuttlesworth v. Birmingham</i> , 394 U.S. 147 (1969)	9, 16, 17
<i>Southeastern Promotions, Ltd. v. Conrad</i> , 420 U.S. 546 (1975)	4, 7, 8,

	9, 15
<i>Teitel Film Corp. v. Cusack</i> , 390 U.S. 139 (1968)	8
<i>Telco Communications, Inc. v. Barry</i> , 731 F. Supp. 670 (D.N.J. 1990)	25
<i>Telco Communications, Inc. v. Carbaugh</i> , 885 F.2d 1225 (4th Cir. 1989)	6, 25
<i>Thomas v. Collins</i> , 323 U.S. 516 (1945)	22
<i>United States v. Frandsen</i> , 212 F.3d 1231 (11th Cir. 2000)	12
<i>United States v. Thirty-Seven (37) Photographs</i> , 402 U.S. 363 (1971)	8, 9, 21
<i>Ward v. Rock Against Racism</i> , 491 U.S. 781 (1989)	4, 5, 9, 14

CONSTITUTION

U.S. Const. Amend. I	<i>passim</i>
--------------------------------	---------------

STATUTES, ORDINANCES, AND RULES

Fla. Stat. ch. 496.405	26
Chi. Park Dist. Code ch. VII § C	3
Supreme Court Rule 37.3	1
Supreme Court Rule 37.6	1
